

SC 250/2025
STATE Vs. MUNIP MAHTO AND ANR
FIR no. 246/2024
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi
19.07.2025

File taken up on an application for supply of copy of the videography recorded u/s 105 BNSS filed on behalf of the accused/applicant Baljeet Kumar.

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for the applicant.
IO SI Shailender Tiwari in person

File perused. Heard.

It is submitted by IO SI Shailender Tiwari that the present chargesheet has been filed by the previous IO SI Monu Chauhan. It is further submitted that presently the present case is assigned to him and now he is the IO of the present case. After going through the main chargesheet filed by SI Monu Chauhan, it is submitted by SI Shailender Tiwari that the videography recorded u/s 105 BNSS has not been filed in the present case. However, same is available on ICJS Portal and is yet to be filed.

Statement of SI Shailender Tiwari is recorded separately.

Considering the facts of the case and keeping in view the submissions, present application stands disposed off being not maintainable. However, applicant is at liberty to move fresh application as and when abovesaid document will be filed.

(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/19.07.2025