

SC 250/2025
STATE Vs. MUNIP MAHTO AND ANR
FIR no. 246/2024
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi

09.10.2025

This is an application u/s 483 of BNSS filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Baljeet for extension of interim bail for a period of further 3 days.

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

File perused. Heard.

Arguments heard. Case file gone through.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel that the applicant was granted interim bail for a period of one week vide order dated 27.09.2025 on the ground of death of his mother. LD. Counsel further submits that accused/applicant was released from JC on 04.10.2025 and is supposed to surrender himself on 10.10.2025. It is further submitted that the teharvi & Barsi ceremony of his mother has been fixed for 08.10.2025 and 09.10.2025 respectively and prays for extension of interim bail of accused for further 3 days.

On the other hand, Ld. Chief PP for the state has strongly opposed the present application for extension of interim bail and prayed for the dismissal of the same.

Contd.....

Perusal of record reveals that applicant/accused was granted bail for one week for death of his mother on humanitarian grounds. Admittedly, the alleged rites and rituals of the deceased mother of the applicant/accused are fixed for 08.10.2025 and 09.10.2025. The accused is on interim bail till 10.10.2025. Considering the facts of the case it is apparent sufficient time has already been granted to the accused for the needful last rites and rituals. Hence, no ground is made out for the extension of the interim bail of the accused. Accordingly, application stands dismissed. Accused/applicant is directed to surrender himself within stipulated time after the expiry of the interim bail.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

Copy of the order be also sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information.

(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/09.10.2025