

SC No. 250/2025
STATE Vs. MUNIP MAHTO AND ANR
FIR No. 246/2024
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi

10.11.2025

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Accused Munip and Baljeet Kumar are produced from JC upon issuance of production warrants.

Accused Gagan @ Gaurav is absent.

Ld. Counsel for accused Gagan @ Gaurav.

Sh. R. K. Giri, Ld. Counsel for accused Baljeet.

File perused. Heard.

An exemption application is filed on behalf of accused Gagan. Considering the averments made in the application same is allowed for today only.

Record reveals that earlier the case was fixed for arguments on the point of charge.

Part arguments on the aspect of charge heard on behalf of accused Baljeet and Gaurav.

Accused Munip submit that his main counsel is not available today and prays for adjournment.

At request, put up for arguments on the point of charge qua accused Munip for 09.12.2025.

(Satvir Singh Lamba)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))
THC/Delhi/10.11.2025