

SC NO. 250/2025
STATE Vs. MUNIP MAHTO AND ANR
FIR No. 246/2024
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi

04.05.2026

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Accused Munip and Mukesh are absent.

Accused Baljeet is produced from JC.

Accused Gagan Gaurav is present.

Sh. Naveen Panwar, Ld. Counsel for accused Gagan.

Sh. Saurav Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Munip and Mukesh.

File perused. Heard. Case is fixed for PE.

Fresh Vakalatnama is filed on behalf of accused Baljeet. It be taken on record.

An application for exemption is filed on behalf of accused Munip Mahto. Considering the averments made in the application same is allowed for today only.

Summons issued to PW ASI Somnath received back with request. Same is considered for today.

Record reveals that as per the report dt 29.04.2026 received from concerned Jail, it is revealed that despite granting of bail, the accused Mukesh Kumar was not released from JC as he was involved in 03 other cases of Vishakhapatnam. Meaning thereby, the accused is still in JC. Today no report is received that accused is transferred to Vishakhapatnam. The accused Mukesh Kumar is not produced from JC in the present case today.

Accordingly, let production warrants be issued against the accused Mukesh Kumar for his appearance on 01.06.2026.

(Satvir Singh Lamba)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))
THC/Delhi/04.05.2026